

Michelle Barton Smigel, P.C., OSB No. 045530

michelle.smigel@millernash.com

Michael Porter, P.C., OSB No. 003560

mike.porter@millernash.com

MILLER NASH GRAHAM & DUNN LLP

3400 U.S. Bancorp Tower

111 S.W. Fifth Avenue

Portland, Oregon 97204

Telephone: 503.224.5858

Facsimile: 503.224.0155

Attorneys for Defendants

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

DISTRICT OF OREGON

EUGENE DIVISION

BRANDON AUSTIN,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF OREGON; SANDY WEINTRAUB; CHICORA MARTIN; ROBIN HOLMES; and MICHAEL R. GOTTFREDSON, all in their individual capacities only,

Defendants.

Case No.: 6:15-cv-02257-MC (Lead Case)

Case No.: 6:16-cv-00647-MC (Member Case)

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS THIRD
AMENDED COMPLAINT**

(Under Fed R Civ P 12(b)(6))

**DOMINIC ARTIS and DAMYEAN
DOTSON,**

Plaintiff,

v.

**UNIVERSITY OF OREGON; SANDY
WEINTRAUB; CHICORA MARTIN;
ROBIN HOLMES; and MICHAEL R.
GOTTFREDSON,**

Defendants.

Defendants' Reply in Support of Their Motion to Dismiss Third Amended Complaint

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	2
A. The Factual Allegations of the Complaint Do Not Plausibly Suggest Gender Or Sex Discrimination Against Plaintiffs	2
1. The Court should not adopt the "minimal inference" framework, but nevertheless the factual allegations of the Complaint do not establish a "minimal inference" of gender bias.....	3
2. The additional allegations included in plaintiffs' Third Amended Complaint do not create a plausible inference of gender bias	7
3. Conclusory and speculative statements in declarations are not entitled to an assumption of truth.....	9
B. Plaintiffs Fail to Rebut the Individual Defendants' Entitlement to Qualified Immunity for Artis and Dotson's Equal Protection Claim	11
C. Plaintiffs Did Not Have a Special Relationship With the University and Therefore Cannot Prevail On Their Negligence Claim.	13
D. Plaintiffs Again Fail to Rebut That the University Fulfilled the Terms Of Plaintiffs' Scholarship Agreements, Which Expressly Did Not Require the University to Renew Plaintiffs' Scholarships For The 2014-2015 Academic Year.....	14
III. CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 US 731, 131 S Ct 2074, 179 L Ed 2d 1149 (2011).....	11
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 US 662, 129 S Ct 1937, 173 L Ed 2d 868 (2009).....	2, 3, 8, 9
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 US 544, 127 S Ct 1955, 167 L Ed 2d 929 (2007).....	2, 3
<i>Davidson v. Univ. of N.C.</i> , 543 SE 2d 920 (NC Ct App 2001).....	13, 14
<i>Doe v. Brandeis Univ.</i> , 177 F Supp 3d 561 (D Mass 2016).....	15
<i>Doe v. Columbia</i> , 831 F3d 46 (2d Cir 2016).....	2, 3, 4, 6
<i>Doe v. Cummins</i> , 662 Fed Appx 437 (6th Cir 2016).....	3
<i>Doe v. Univ. of the South</i> , 687 F Supp 2d 744 (ED Tenn 2009).....	5
<i>Doe v. Wooster</i> , No. 5:16-cv-979, 2017 WL 1038982 (ND Ohio March 17, 2017).....	3
<i>Emeldi v. Univ. of Or.</i> , 673 F3d 1218 (9th Cir 2012)	2, 6, 7
<i>Kleinknecht v. Gettysburg Coll.</i> , 989 F2d 1360 (3d Cir 1993).....	13, 14
<i>Kolstad v. American Dental Assn.</i> , 527 US 526, 119 S Ct 2118, 144 L Ed 2d 494 (1999).....	4
<i>North Unit Potato Co. v. Spada Dist.</i> , 260 Or 468, 490 P2d 995 (1971)	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page
<i>Oregon Steel Mills, Inc. v. Coopers & Lybrand, LLP</i> , 336 Or 329, 83 P3d 322 (2004)	13
<i>Reese v. Jefferson Sch. Dist. No. 14J</i> , 208 F3d 736 (9th Cir 2000)	11
<i>Yogman v. Parrott</i> , 325 Or 358, 937 P2d 1019 (1997)	15
<i>Yusuf v. Vassar College</i> , 35 F3d 709 (2d Cir 1994).....	3, 5
 Statutes	
ORS 183.482.....	13
ORS 183.484.....	13
 Other Authorities	
OAR 571-021-0105(13).....	7
OAR 571-021-0105(30)(b).....	7
OAR 571-021-0205	12
OAR 571-021-0230	12
